

No. 22-865

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC;
MOVING OXNARD FORWARD, INC.; AND
STARR COALITION FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300
agura@ifs.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. California’s content-based speech restrictions fail even rational basis review	2
II. The challenged exemptions do not distinguish between distinct occupations.....	4
III. Burdening speech based on its content suffices to trigger strict scrutiny.....	7
IV. California ignores the Ninth Circuit decision’s conflicts with this Court’s precedent and the precedent of other circuits	9
V. California’s discrimination against Petitioners’ election speech harms the democratic process	11
VI. AB 5’s severability provisions make this petition an excellent vehicle to address the scheme’s First Amendment defects.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Aptive Envtl., LLC v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	7, 13
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	9, 10
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	3
<i>Olson v. California</i> , 62 F.4th 1206 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1-4, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	10
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Rela-</i> <i>tions</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....	11, 13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	8
STATUTES	
1957 Cal. Stat. 2682.....	4
1983 Cal. Stat. 2213.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(2)	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(3)	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(e)	5
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(2)(A)	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2783(h)(3) (2021)	5, 6
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 636	4
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 650	4, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2019 Cal. Assembly Bill 5, § 1(c)	11
2020 Cal. Assembly Bill 323, § 1(e)	6
2020 Cal. Assembly Bill 323, § 1(f)	6
2021 Cal. Assembly Bill 1506, § 1	6
Cal. S. Comm. on Lab., Pub. Emp. & Ret., A.B. 170 (Sept. 12, 2019)	5
